	       AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT  
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE

 
	PAGE

    1
	OF PAGE

 3

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

0010
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE

  6/01/00 
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

      N00039-99-R-2245
	5.  PROJECT NO.

 

	6.  ISSUED BY

CODE
	N00039
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
              
CODE
	

	Commander, Space and Naval Warfare Systems Command

4301 Pacific Highway

San Diego, CA 92110-3127

POC:  David Bodner  02-22A (619)524-7193  bodnerd@spawar.navy.mil                       
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)
	(X)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 N00039-99-R-2245

	
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

 17 August 1998

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

           NO.    
                 

	
 
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE 
 
	FACILITY CODE

 
	
	                        

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   FORMCHECKBOX 
 is extended,     FORMCHECKBOX 
   is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:  (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and 

returning   2  copies of the amendment;   (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;  or (c)  By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the 

solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR 

AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or 

letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.


	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)







 




                                   NOT APPLICABLE

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	(X)
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:   (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CON-

      TRACT/ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying

      Office, appropriation date, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).


	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

   

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	D.  OTHER  (Specify type of modification and authority)
 
 

	E.   IMPORTANT:  Contractor     FORMCHECKBOX 
  is not,      FORMCHECKBOX 
  is required to sign this document and return          copies to the issuing office.

	14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This amendment answers questions and makes certain changes, as shown on the following pages.

(see next pages)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER   (Type or print)

 
	16.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER  (Type or print)

DAVID BODNER, CONTRACTING OFFICER
Space and Naval Warfare Systems Command

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	
	
	BY
	

	
	
	
	

	
(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	
(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	


1. Are offerors who responded to the original NSS procurement (i.e. those who submitted proposals on 10/8/99) permitted or required to re-submit Volumes I (technical), Volume II (management), Volume III (past performance), and Volume V (cost)?  We understand that the answer to this is that all four volumes must be re-submitted.

A. Correct.  Because of the change in technical requirements and the passage of time, all offerors must resubmit all volumes.

2. Are new offerors (i.e. those who did not submit proposals on 19/8/99) going to be permitted to submit new proposals in response to SPAWAR RFP N00039-99-R-2245 at this time?  We understand that the answer to this question is "yes".

A. Yes.

3. Assuming that the answer to #2 is indeed "yes", will [all] offerors who responded to the original NSS procurement and new offerors responding to the amended NSS procurement be allowed to make oral technical proposal presentations?  We understand that the answer to this question is "yes".

A. Yes.

4. We feel that the changes made to the NSS statement of work (SOW) on 12 April 2000 require clarification in order for offerors to provide a meaningful technical response.  The only substantive change to the SOW was to add the following paragraph:  "C.3.15.5.8 Support independent testing of software developed by other sources. Develop and execute an independent test plan. Document the results."  Our questions are these: (1) Can you identify the "software developed by other sources" which is to be the subject of this independent testing?; (2) Given that the selected offeror will have the job of developing and fielding the NSS, in what sense can the offeror perform independent testing?; and (3) Is the purpose of this new SOW paragraph to allow the Government to make an award to an offeror whose sole or perhaps primary responsibility will be to conduct independent testing of the NSS?

A. All successful offerors will have the opportunity to compete for every task, subject to the limitations in FAR 16.505(b)(2). Those contractors not chosen for any particular software development task will have the opportunity to compete for a task to independently test that software. The end result is all software development may be subjected to independent testing.  We do not anticipate awarding a contract solely for the purpose of independent testing.  Nor do we anticipate that one contractor will be the sole software developer for NSS for the life of the contract.

5. The Principal Software Engineer was introduced in Amendment 0006.  Of four locations in the RFP to distinguish a labor category between key or non-key, two indicated PSE as key, and two as non-key.  In Amendment 0008, one of these (L-11.3 (2) 2.1 - text) was changed, so the indication is biased 3 to 1 toward non-key.  Please confirm that Principal Software Engineer is intended as a non-key category, and correct the ambiguity by removing the entry for PSE in the table imbedded in section L-11.3 (2) 2.1.

A. The Principal Software Engineer is a key personnel labor category.  Therefore, the following changes are made to the solicitation for NSS purposes: 

The second sentence of L-11.3 (2) 2.1(text) is changed to read as follows: “For the purposes of this solicitation, the labor categories considered key personnel are Program Manager, Senior Analyst, Principal Software Engineer, Senior Engineer and Senior Logistician.”  (Note, however, that NSS does not require Senior Engineer and Senior Logistician labor categories.)  

The “Labor Hours per Year” chart at L-Volume (5) 5.1(e) is changed so that “Principal Software Engineer” is asterisked.

Statement of Work C6.0, Personnel Qualifications, has subparagraph (e) added as follows: “Principal Software Engineer shall have at least a B.S. Degree in a related technical area and four or more years of recent relevant experience.”

6. RFP section "H-19 Award of Delivery Orders" was inserted by Amendment
0006.  Amendment 0008 cover reaffirms the Government's intention to make multiple awards.  It appears that section H-19 was inadvertently omitted from the full RFP Section H attached to Amendment 0008.

A. Yes, H-19 was inadvertently omitted.  H-19, as shown below, is incorporated into this solicitation:

H-19  Award of Delivery Orders

After award of initial delivery orders, future delivery orders shall be competed on the basis of technical, past performance, and cost-related factors, in that order of precedence.  However, certain orders may be awarded on a sole-source basis in accordance with FAR 16.505(b)(2).

7. The Amendment 0008 file downloaded from the SPAWAR solicitation website is named "Amend0008+draft.doc"; is this the final file for Amendment 0008?

A. Yes.
